
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 

Thursday, 10th April, 2014 
 

2.00 pm 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

 



 

 



 

 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 

Thursday, 10th April, 2014, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Theresa Grayell 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

  
 Telephone (01622) 694277 

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting  
 

Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (5): Mrs A D Allen (Chairman), Mr R E Brookbank, Mrs P T Cole, 

Mr G Lymer and Vacancy 
 

UKIP (2): Mr B Neaves and Mrs Z Wiltshire 
 

Labour (1): Mr R Truelove 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr M J Vye 
 

Co-opted Members 
(4): 

 Mrs T Carpenter, Ms S Dunstan, Mr S Griffiths and Mrs C Moody 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
Item 
No 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting.  Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 
 
 
 A.  PANEL BUSINESS 
A1 Substitutes  
A2 Membership - to note that Mr P Oakford has left the Panel and there is currently 

a vacancy  
A3 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2014 (Pages 5 - 16) 



 

 

A4 Minutes of the meeting of Kent Corporate Parenting Group held on 27 February 
2014 (Pages 17 - 22) 

A5 Chairman's Announcements  
A6 Oral Update from Our Children and Young People's Council  
A7 Cabinet Member's Oral Update  
 B.  ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 
B1 The Views of Children and Young People in Care (Pages 23 - 36) 
B2 Ofsted Inspection Action Plans - update (Pages 37 - 86) 
B3 Trafficking Issues in Kent County Council Specialist Children's Services (Pages 

87 - 94) 
B4 Position Statement: Fostering (Pages 95 - 100) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
 (01622) 694002 
 
Wednesday, 2 April 2014 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 
 



 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 14 February 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen (Chairman), Mr R E Brookbank, Mrs T Carpenter, 
Mrs P T Cole, Mrs T Dean (Substitute for Mr M J Vye), Ms S Dunstan, Mr G Lymer, 
Mrs C Moody, Mr B Neaves and Mrs Z Wiltshire 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs J Whittle 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M MacNeil (Director, Specialist Children's Services), 
Mrs P Denney (Assistant Director of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance), 
Mr P Brightwell (Head of Quality Assurance, Children's Safeguarding Team) and 
Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2013  
(Item A2) 
 
1. RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2013 are 

correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
2. It had been agreed at the last meeting (minute 70) that the Panel would 
receive the minutes of meetings of the Kent Corporate Parenting Group, to give the 
Panel an overview of the work of the Group.  This arrangement would commence 
following the next meeting of the Group.  
 
3. There were no other matters arising. 
 
2. Chairman's Announcements  
(Item A3) 
 
1. The Chairman announced the Kent Foster Care Association’s sports day 
event on 27 May 2014, for which an updated flyer had been tabled.  Panel members 
were invited and asked to contact Carolyn Moody if they wished to attend.  
 
2. She then welcomed to the meeting Mrs Patricia Denney, who had recently 
taken over the post of Assistant Director of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance.  
 
3. Oral update from Our Children and Young People's Council  
(Item A4) 
 
1. Ms Dunstan tabled a list of events for children and young people in care 
organised by the Council for the half-term week of 17 – 21 February and initial 
activities planned for the Easter school holidays, and an agenda for the Council’s 
next meeting on 18 February.  She also circulated copies of an early draft of an 
Easter newsletter produced for members of the Junior Children in Care Council, to 

Agenda Item A3

Page 5



 

2 

illustrate to the Panel the sort of colourful and engaging material that VSK 
apprentices produced for younger children.   
 
2. The update and written material were noted, with thanks.     
 
4. Cabinet Member's Oral Update  
(Item A5) 
 
1. Mrs Whittle gave an oral update on the following issues:- 
 
A number of recent announcements had been made and developments arisen 
which affect children’s services and children in care: 

• the Minister for Children and Families, Edward Timpson, had recently 
announced a formal limit on the maximum distance allowed for placements of 
children in care.  Some two-thirds of the 1,200 children in care currently placed 
in Kent had come from London, and this recent announcement should help to 
reduce this number; 

• London Boroughs campaigning to recruit foster carers in Kent, (for example, in 
Dartford) should be working as part of the London Consortium to recruit foster 
carers from within London.  Mrs Whittle said she would be writing to the 
Minister to seek clarification of responsibilities around this issue and 
emphasising that sanctions needed to be put in place to address it; 

• work would be needed to strengthen Inspection Panels for children‘s homes. 
Approximately one-third of the total national? Budget of £3billion was spent on 
children’s homes, yet only 9% of the children in care population was 
accommodated in them; 

• the Government’s allocation of funding for the Staying Put initiative was yet to 
be advised, and the changes in benefits e
[...]
ing process, the religion and ethnicity of the 
adopters and child would be considered but neither factor would be a 
top priority in identifying a match.  

 
3. RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks. 
 
6. Update regarding the work of the Head Teacher of the Virtual School Kent  
(Item B2) 
 
Mr T Doran, Head Teacher for Virtual School Kent, was in attendance for this item. 
 

Page 9



 

6 

1. Mr Doran introduced the report, highlighted performance against key targets 
and added the following:- 

• one area of concern was the steady rate of permanent exclusions.  Work was 
continuing to reduce this rate, and although it was feasible to work at reducing 
the general trend, it was simply not possible to plan for or avoid major 
incidents which arose from time to time;   

• the rate of fixed-term exclusions had doubled, and such cases needed to be 
handled very carefully to avoid them becoming permanent exclusions; 

• VSK had been recognised nationally for its work on developing a national 
standard for schools to work effectively with children in care and was hoping 
that this work could be rolled out to other local authorities; 

• it had also been shortlisted for the Mental Health First Aid (MHFA) Champions 
award and would  know on 26 February if it had been successful;   

• the pupil premium per child per year would be rising from £900 to £1,100 in 
April 2014.  This money could be used for any purpose which would benefit a 
child’s education; and 

• VSK would shortly be meeting the DfE about the resources needed for, and 
the implications of, the Children and Families Bill.  

 
2. Mr Doran responded to comments and questions from Panel members and 
the following points were highlighted:- 
 

a) it was suggested that the report be referred to the Education Cabinet 
Committee to highlight and refer onwards the issues which could be 
addressed by that Committee, and Mrs Whittle undertook to speak to 
the Directors of Fa
[...]
ering regular training, with the help of care leavers, to teachers 
designated to address such issues; and 

 
f) concern was expressed about any delay in conducting health 

assessments for children entering care, and a view expressed that this 
should be a first priority.  Mr Doran assured the speaker that 
assessments of health, education and social care needs, which were 
introduced by the Children and Families Bill, would be undertaken when 
a child entered care and would be reviewed by VSK during their time in 
care.  

 
3. RESOLVED that:- 
 

a) the progress made by the Virtual School Kent be noted, with thanks, 
and the VSK team be congratulated on the progress made; and 

 
b) the report be referred to the Education Cabinet Committee to highlight 

and refer onwards the issues which could be addressed by that 
Committee. 

 
7. Ofsted Inspection Action Plans - Update  
(Item B3) 
 
1. Mr Brightwell introduced the report and responded to comments and questions 
from Members. The following points were highlighted:- 
 

a) in response to a question about the use of bed and breakfast 
accommodation, Mr Brightwell explained that the County Council was 
committed to cease using such accommodation for teenagers leaving 
care as it felt that it was unsuitable for young people living alone.  There 
were only two young people currently in such accommodation and they 
had requested to stay there as they found that it suited them.  There 
was one bed and breakfast establishment which catered solely for 
young people leaving care;  

 
b) in response to a question about ‘deep dive studies’, Mr Brightwell 

explained that such exercises were undertaken quarterly in each area.  
A half-day scrutiny session was robust and involved senior managers 
and staff, and the results reported to the Children’s Services 
Improvement Panel, at which the outcomes were questioned robustly; 

 
c) Mr Brightwell assured Members that actions in the plans were ongoing 

and that no complacency would be allowed around ongoing 
improvement.  Having moved from an ‘inadequate’ to an ‘adequate’ 

Page 11



 

8 

rating, the County Council would then work at moving from ‘adequate’ 
to ‘good’; and 

 
d) in response to a question about IRO workloads, Mr Brightwell said the 

average workload had reduced to 84 cases.  The ‘ideal’ caseload size, 
cited in the official IRO handbook, was 50 – 70, while the national 
average was 82 – 83.  However, the aim was not for Kent to be average 
in this regard but to be good. 

 
2. RESOLVED that the progress made on the Ofsted action plans be noted, with 

thanks. 
 
8. The Journey to Independence for Kent Care Leavers  
(Item B4) 
 
Mrs S Skinner, Service Business Manager, Virtual School Kent, Ms S Mullin, 
Commissioning Manager, Strategic Commissioning Unit, and Ms R Tinsley, Business 
Intelligence Manager, were in attendance for this item. 
 
1. Mrs Skinner introduced the report and tabled a leaflet, ‘Our Promises to You’, 
which summarised the promises in Kent’s Charter for Care Leavers and reinforced 
the Council’s commitment to them which had previously been set out in the Kent 
Pledge. The Pledge would be incorporated into the Charter. She explained that there 
were many questions still to resolve in the development of the Care Leavers’ Charter.  
Mrs Skinner, Ms Mullin, Ms Tinsley, Mr Brightwell and Ms MacNeil responded to 
comments and questions from Panel members and the following points were 
highlighted:- 
 

a) the ‘Promises’ leaflet was praised as excellent and officers were asked 
to clarify its intended circulation.  Mrs Skinner explained that the 
Charter document had not yet been finally signed off but would be 
considered at a later date by the Kent Corporate Parenting Group.  
Once completed, its circulation was intended to be broad and include 
publication online.  The Charter and the Pledge would complement 
each other and the latter would be refreshed and re-launched in early 
March 2014. It was
[...]
Social Care, Health & 

Wellbeing 
 
To: Corporate Parenting Panel –10 April 2014 
 
Subject: The views of children and young people in care 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  The paper identifies the processes currently in place for 

collecting the views of children in care and care leavers and 
provides detail of some of the views collected. 

 
 The paper includes a recommendation for a comprehensive 

analysis of all the data available and for clarity regarding future 
reporting on actions taken and impact. 

 
Recommendations: Corporate Parenting Panel is asked to: 
 

(1) NOTE the views of the young people detailed in this 
report. 

(2) REQUEST that Business Intelligence analyse the findings 
of the Independent survey currently in progress, alongside 
all the other sources of information available, which 
contain information about the views of children and young 
people in care and care leavers. 

(3) REQUEST a subsequent report containing the analysis 
along with: 
• Recommended actions 
• Timeline for regular reporting  

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
(1) The Corporate Parents of Kent children and young people in care are very 

interested in hearing their voices, and for this reason an Independent survey 
has been commissioned from the Young Lives Foundation called ‘Your Voice 
Matters’, (see link - https://www.yvmsurvey.co.uk/ or via 
http://kentcarestown.lea.kent.sch.uk/surveys 

 
(2) There are alongside this, several other processes in place through which the 

views of children and young people in the care of Kent County Council are 
sought.  The paper looks at three of these and makes a recommendation as 
to how a more comprehensive analysis of all the information gathered from 
children and young people in care might be provided to the Corporate 
Parenting Panel in the future. 

 

Agenda Item B1

Page 23



 
[...]
 fully, against agreed criteria such as statutory 
requirements, the Kent Pledge, and good social work practice, to form the 
basis from which to move forward to develop service design and monitor 
service delivery in the future. 

 
10. Recommendations: 
 
 Corporate Parenting Panel is asked to: 
 
(1) NOTE the views of the young people detailed in this report. 
 
(2) REQUEST that Business Intelligence analyse the findings of the Independent 

survey currently in progress, alongside all the other sources of information 
available, which contain information about the views of children and young 
people in care and care leavers. 

 
(3) REQUEST a subsequent report containing the analysis along with: 

• Recommended actions 
• Timeline for regular reporting  

 
 
Report author 
Sarah Skinner, Business Service Manager, VSK,  
 
Date: 24 March 2014 
 
Background Documents: 
Appendix 1: Independent Reviewing Officer Service - Children in Care Survey 
Appendix 2: Catch 22 Feedback  

Page 28



 

 

IRO Service – CIC Survey and Participation Report 
Quarter 3 – 01/10/13 - 31/12/13 
 

Leaving Care Survey 
This report contains data from the Leaving Care Survey completed by Children and Young People in Quarter 3 - 
2013/14 (October – December). 
Comparison is made with Quarter 2 - 2013/14 (July – September). 
 
How many times have you been in care? 
 

 

 

How would you rate your time in care?  
 

 

 

Thinking about your Care plan/Pathway plan, did you understand your plan? 
 

 

 
Thinking about your Care plan/Pathway plan, were you able to give your views? 
 

 

 
Thinking about your Care plan/Pathway plan, did you think your views were considered? 
 

 

 
Did you think your IRO kept an eye on your case, including the time between reviews? 
 

 Quarter 2 
Once 8 67% 
Twice 4 33% 
 

12 100% 
 

Quarter 3 
7 88% 
1 13% 

8 100% 

Increase or decrease in % 
 +21% 

-20% 
 

 Quarter 2 
Very good 4 33% 
Good 7 58% 
Neither good nor poor 1 8% 
 12 100%  

Quarter 3 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 10 April 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen (Chairman), Mr R E Brookbank, Mrs T Carpenter, 
Mrs P T Cole, Mr S Griffiths, Mr G Lymer, Mrs C Moody, Mr B Neaves, 
Mr R Truelove, Mr M J Vye and Mrs Z Wiltshire 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford and Mrs J Whittle 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M MacNeil (Director, Specialist Children's Services), 
Mr P Brightwell (Head of Quality Assurance, Children's Safeguarding Team), 
Ms S Hammond (Assistant Director of Specialist Children's Services, West Kent), 
Ms S King (Assistant Director East Kent, Children in Care), Ms T Vickers (County 
Fostering Manager) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

10. Membership  
(Item A2) 
 
The Chairman reported that Mr Oakford had not in fact left the Panel, but that he 
would leave later in the year when he took over the Cabinet Member role to cover 
Mrs Whittle’s maternity leave. The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that she 
would amend the records accordingly. 
 
 

11. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2014  
(Item A3) 
 
1. RESOLVED that these are a correct record and they be signed by the 
Chairman.  
 
2. In response to a question from Mr Vye about the importance of exit interviews 
with social workers leaving the County Council, Ms MacNeil explained that the exit 
interview process would be reviewed to ensure that all social workers leaving would 
have a face-to-face meeting with an appropriate person and that feedback arising 
from these interviews would be carefully recorded and used to improve future 
service. 
 
 

12. Minutes of the meeting of Kent Corporate Parenting Group (KCPG) held on 27 
February 2014  
(Item A4) 
 
1. The inclusion of these on the Panel’s agenda was welcomed, and their clarity 
praised.  
 



 

2 

2. Mr Vye, a Member of the KCPG, reported that young people had asked to 
attend meetings of the KCPG. If such meetings were also to include Members of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel, the number of people involved would be so large as to be 
impractical. The Chairman added that the evening meetings which the Panel used to 
arrange with young people in care had been very valuable and should be 
resurrected.  It was generally agreed that engagement with young people needed 
careful thought and planning to make it as inclusive and productive as possible. 
 
3. In response to a question from Mr Vye about LILAC (Leading Improvement for 
looked After Children). Mr Brightwell explained that LILAC had been discussed by the 
Our Children and Young People's Council (OCYPC) on 9 April. Two pieces of 
research were currently underway, one by LILAC and one by the Young Lives 
Foundation, and these would be combined to give a good overview of participation 
with young people in care and how this engagement could be improved. The Panel 
would keep a watching brief on the development of this research and would review it 
at a future meeting.  
  
4. RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

13. Oral Update from Our Children and Young People's Council (OCYPC)  
(Item A6) 
 
1. The Chairman reported that Sophia Dunstan was taking part in the 
participation days which the VSK apprentices arranged for children and young people 
in care so had given apologies to the Panel meeting.   
 
2. A written update would be circulated after the meeting to all Panel Members.   
 

14. Cabinet Member's Oral Update  
(Item A7) 
 
1. Mrs Whittle gave an oral update on the following issues:- 
 
Attended meeting of OCYPC on 9 April – this meeting had included a good 
discussion about increasing awareness of the Kent County Council’s Pledge to 
Children and Young People in Care.  A short film had been made of a rap about the 
Pledge. The meeting had been well chaired by Sophia Dunstan. 
 
Ofsted view on placement at a distance from a child’s home – some 8,000 
children in care were currently placed more than 20 miles from their family homes, 
friends and social support networks. There was an urgent need to develop provision 
to allow these young people to be placed nearer their homes. Mrs Whittle said she 
had been ‘disappointed’ by the Local Government Association’s response to the new 
regulations. Related to this was the problem of London Boroughs trying to recruit 
foster carers from Kent, rather than within their own areas. If they were to recruit 
more locally, they would be able to accommodate more of their own care population 
and would not need to make distant placements in neighbouring authorities.  A report 
by the Department for Education was expected shortly and would be considered by 
the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee.  Mrs Whittle had 
recently been interviewed about the issue and would be lobbying the Children’s 
Minister further to impose sanctions on those authorities which breach the new 
regulations, and would report back to the Panel on the outcome of this lobbying. She 



 

3 

reassured the Panel that Kent County Council placed very few of its children in care 
outside the county, and these more distant placements were made only when there 
was a good reason to do so. 
 
Adoption Breakdowns – recent research had shown up patterns in the breakdown 
of adoption placements.  Mrs Whittle undertook to circulate the research to Panel 
members, and it was subsequently agreed that the Panel would receive a report on 
the research to a future meeting. A recent television series had highlighted the work 
of adoption services in the UK and the challenges they faced.  Campaigns were 
currently in place to target those children who were hard to place.  
 
2. Mrs Whittle responded to comments and questions from Panel members, as 
follows:- 
 

a) East London Boroughs continued to be the main source of placements 
in Kent, with Suffolk and Essex County Councils also placing large numbers;  

 
b)  Panel members referred to the known contribution of domestic abuse 
to family breakdown and children entering care, and members acknowledged 
the long term effects that such experiences could have on a child’s later years;  
 
c) Mrs Whittle referred to research undertaken by Martin Narey which had 
highlighted the percentage of the adult prison population which had previously 
been in care;  
 
d) at a recent conference organised by Coram, a speaker had highlighted 
the mental health issues often present in children when they entered care.  A 
check of mental health issues would be undertaken during initial health 
checks, but a view was expressed that such checks should be prioritised and 
undertaken as soon a child entered care. Members acknowledged the long-
standing problem of delayed or uneven access to children’s mental health 
services and the work going on the address this. Mrs Whittle said she would 
emphasise the importance of Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) funding to MPs; and  
 
e) a view was expressed that, in addition to the CAMHS service, 
therapeutic counselling was also needed.  Ms MacNeil explained that 
emotional health and wellbeing services could meet this need, as this was not 
necessarily covered by CAMHS.   

 
3. The oral updates were noted, with thanks.  
 

15. The Views of Children and Young People in Care  
(Item B1) 
 
1. Mr Brightwell introduced the report and highlighted key areas of progress 
since drafting the report, which included a DVD made by young people in care to 
update the ‘Care to Listen’ DVD produced in 2010.  The aim of this was to follow the 
experiences of young people in care over time, in a similar way to the ‘Seven Up’ 
series of television programmes, which visited each of a research group of children 
every seven years. The Democratic Services Officer added that the Leader had 



 

4 

proposed that the DVD be shown to the full Council on 15 May, to accompany a 
presentation on the new Care Leaver’s Charter.  
 
2. Mr Brightwell and Mrs Whittle responded to comments and questions from 
Members, as follows:- 

 
a) disappointment was expressed that almost three-quarters of young people 

in care had said they were unaware of the Care Leaver’s Charter.  Mrs 
Whittle agreed that some may not have heard about the actual Charter 
document but added that most young people were well aware of what they 
were entitled to;  

b) Members commented that, in future feedback, it would help to know what 
type of accommodation respondents were in at the time they gave their 
views; 

c) respondents could also be asked about their plans for future education and 
employment and what the 16+ service could do to help them achieve them.  
Mr Brightwell explained that, from May 2014, an online quality assurance 
audit would include a section for care leavers over 18;  

d) Mr Brightwell added that he was aware that some senior officers viewed 
the corporate parenting role as being limited to a small number of people, 
which suggested that more work was needed to extend awareness of the 
corporate parenting responsibility and what the County Council as a whole 
could do to support and help children in care and care leavers;   

e) one very practical way in which help could be given would be to support 
apprenticeships for care leavers, so they could add this to their curriculum 
vitae and compete with other care leavers. Members asked if a target could 
be established – for example, that each Directorate offer so many 
apprenticeship places for 16+ care leavers, with the aim of getting them 
into full apprenticeships at 18. The establishment the new Directorate 
structure offered a good opportunity to promote a new initiative such as 
this. The Chairman undertook to discuss this initially with the Cabinet 
Members for Commercial and Traded Services and Corporate and 
Democratic Services; 

f) Mr Brightwell confirmed that the surveys had been carried out 
independently of the ‘exit interviews’ undertaken with young people leaving 
care. Although the content of these interviews would be used to shape 
future service, young people’s views were sought regularly at other times.   
Some 20% of young people leaving care would usually respond to an exit 
interview, and it was hoped that this participation rate could be improved; 
and 

g) the importance of meetings between Panel members and young people in 
care was emphasised, and the wish expressed that these effective 
meetings should be resurrected.  

 
3. RESOLVED that:- 

a) the views of the young people detailed in this report be 
noted; 
 

b) analysis of the findings of the independent survey currently in progress, with 
the other sources of information available, which contain information about the 
views of children and young people in care and care leavers, be supported; 
and  



 

5 

 
c) a subsequent report be presented to the Panel which contains the analysis of the 

above, with recommended actions and a timeline for regular reporting.  
 
 

16. Ofsted Inspection Action Plans - update  
(Item B2) 
 
1. Mr Brightwell introduced the report and summarised the next key steps in the 
Council’s progress from an ‘adequate’ to a ‘good’ rating:- 
 

• concentrating on care planning:- plans should be robust and of good quality; 
 

• child-focussed practice, vital to achieve a good rating:- the child should be at 
the centre of all areas of work at all times; simply asking them their views was 
not enough; 

 
• staff supervision and oversight, including deep analysis of statistics:- good 

practice management would be reflected in good quality care plans; 
 

• stability of social work allocation and good quality handover:- internal audit 
should look at how many changes of social worker there had been in any one 
year for each child.  This could be identified in monthly quality assurance 
reports, to assess how a change in social worker could impact on practice.  
The OCYPC had been asked to measure the number of changes of social 
worker and the impact of these changes.  A report on the outcomes of this 
research would be considered by a future meeting of the Panel;  

 
 
2. Mr Brightwell and Ms MacNeil responded to comments and questions from 
Members and explained the following:- 
 

a) Ofsted was not subject to any formal audit process, and variance in the 
quality of some inspectors and inspection standards had caused the 
County Council concern in the past. The majority of Ofsted practice, 
however, was good;  

b) it was not possible to say when the next Ofsted inspection might come but 
the County Council had to be prepared for such an inspection at any time. 
Mr Brightwell emphasised that the County Council’s social work practice 
was driven not by Ofsted but by its need to support and make a difference 
to the lives of children and young people in its care; 

c) at a recent meeting of the KCPG, it had been stated that approximately 
one-third of the young people in the youth justice system had had more 
than three care placements.  This statistic was a useful indicator of the 
importance of making good placements;  

d) the Safeguarding Board had taken on the oversight of practice from the 
Children’s Services Improvement Panel (CSIP), and Mr Brightwell 
undertook to clarify to Corporate Parenting Panel members the role of the 
Safeguarding Board in monitoring the four action plans;  

e) Independent Reviewing Officers’ quarterly reports were based on more 
than 5,000 case audits a year. Good core practice accounted for a very 
high percentage of a ‘good’ assessment, and the way in which a local 



 

6 

authority responded to being given an ‘inadequate’ rating was also a telling 
indicator of the quality of its practice;  

f) Members asked that the Panel be given a report of the number and causes 
of placement breakdown over a 6-month period, including the potential 
contribution of changes of social worker to the number of breakdowns, and 
the role that the IRO service could play in supporting children and their 
foster families through breakdown; and 

g) Members expressed a commitment that an ‘inadequate’ rating should not 
be allowed to happen again. 

 
3. RESOLVED that:- 
 

a) the progress made be noted; 
 

b) a report on the outcomes of this research be considered by a future 
meeting of the Panel; and 

 
c) the Panel be given a report of the number and causes of placement 

breakdown over a 6-month period, including the potential contribution of 
changes of social worker to the number of breakdowns, and the role that 
the IRO service could play in supporting children and their foster families 
through breakdown.  

 
 

17. Trafficking Issues in Kent County Council Specialist Children's Services  
(Item B3) 
 
1. Ms Hammond introduced the report and highlighted key issues and challenges 
in working with unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC) and other children 
at risk of being trafficked (ie moved around for purposes which were not in their best 
interest). She highlighted to the Panel some patterns of behaviour and areas of 
practice, as follows:- 

• young people entering the country could not be searched but border staff 
would always remove their mobile phones so they could not make 
arrangements with anyone who was waiting to meet them;  

• most young people who intended to abscond would do so within their first 24 
hours in the country;  

• the largest group which tended to abscond was young men at the end of their 
asylum seeking process, who chose to go missing rather than be repatriated; 

• most UASC did not tend to abscond; the percentage of this group which went 
missing was very small, and there was evidence that those who did were not 
trafficked but made their own decision to abscond; a very small proportion of 
the UASC with whom the County Council worked had been trafficked;  and 

• some UASC would abscond sporadically and then return; identifying and 
working with these patterns was an important part of the team’s work. 

 
2. In response to comments and questions from Members, the following points 

were highlighted:- 
 
a) all children with whom the team worked were unaccompanied and most 

were over 16, and very few had relatives in the UK with whom they could 
be reunited.  The Home Office would verify the identity of relatives very 



 

7 

carefully before sending a child to them. Young people with genuine 
relatives tended to arrive with good information about them and were 
easier to reunite with confidence; those arriving with vague details about 
‘relatives’ were generally less likely to be genuine;  

b) the Home Office was very vigilant in identifying and challenging young 
people who might have been told to attach themselves to a family travelling 
together so they did not appear to be unaccompanied, and the Home 
Office would not hesitate to query genuine-looking families if they were 
suspicious that this may have happened; 

c) any young person under the age of 18 might have adult status and 
responsibility in their home country but would always be treated as a minor 
in the UK, and this would be clearly explained to them upon arrival; 

d) the County Council had a duty of care to any young person under 18 
arriving in the country unaccompanied, and, until their claim could be 
assessed by the Home Office and their immigration status confirmed, they 
would be assumed to come under the care of the County Council; and 

e) mobile phones removed from new arrivals would be passed to the Police, 
who could then use them to track their movements and contacts.  Young 
people not wishing to be traced or found would usually discard their phone 
so they could not be tracked in this way; 

f) patterns of UASC immigration from any country tended to relate to civil 
unrest in that country; numbers would increase during unrest and decrease 
once the conflict had ended.  Immigration tended also to rise in the 
summer months, when travel was generally easier.  

  
3. RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks. 
 

18. Position Statement: Fostering  
(Item B4) 
 
1. Ms King and Mrs Vickers introduced the report and highlighted key areas of 

progress, including the establishment of new teams and a continuing drive to 
recruit more foster carers. For the latter, and for foster placements, 
challenging targets had been set.  The County Council’s fostering service had 
to compete with independent fostering agencies (IFAs), and to help with this it 
had made its fostering website more dynamic.  Ms King and Mrs Vickers 
responded to comments and questions from the Panel, as follows:- 
 

a) Kent had to compete with IFAs in both London and Kent, and with 
London Boroughs to recruit foster carers.  This had been a 
challenge for many years; 
 

b) one Panel member expressed concern at the level of payment made 
to private foster carers in a neighbouring authority, and said this 
could attract people who may take up the role primarily for the 
income.  Mrs Vickers said she believed the package that Kent 
offered to its foster carers was very competitive;  

 
c) Ms King advised the Panel that feedback from foster carers who had 

attended training events had been very positive;  and 
 



 

8 

d) the availability of respite care was also a long-standing challenge, 
although Mrs Vickers pointed out that many foster carers did not use 
it.  Good respite care was often difficult to arrange as many children 
would not want to leave their foster family to stay for a week or two 
weeks with someone whom they did not know.  

 
2. RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks, 

and the Fostering team be congratulated on the progress they have made in 
improving the service. 

 
 


